FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Danny Adkins, Superintendent Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5
442 KY RT 550 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3
Eastern, KY 41622 Linda C. Gearhegrt, Member - District 1
Dr. , vy
Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 Rbondsthieate Momber< Dt &

www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Change Order #2 to OHeil Site
Solutions in the amount of $50,600 for remediation of unsuitable soils; this change requires
the addition of fifty-five (55) workdays to the Date of Substantial Completion and an
additional twenty (20) calendar days for inclement weather days incurred during the period
of February 2020 to mid-July 2020 for the Betsy Layne HS Baseball Field Project.

Applicable State or Regulations: Capital Construction Process 702 KAR 4:160.

Budget/Financial Issues: Addition of $50,600 to the Construction Contract bringing the
new contract sum to $1,457,351.00.

Background and Rationale: Board approved the contract for OHeil Site Solutions for the
Project on January 27, 2020.

Recommended Action: Approve Change Order #2 to OHeil Site Solutions. The revised
projected Date of Substantial Completion is December 10, 2020.

Contact Person(s):
Linda Hackworth
Facility Support Coordinator

(606) 874-2435
h 4

_‘_Superi ndent

Facility Support (loor.

Date: December 7, 2020

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status,
sex, or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.



Wy
i
b

0

Change Order

AIA Document G701 - 2017

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Betsy Layne HS Baseball Field
554 Bobcat Blvd., Stanville, KY 41659

OWNER: (Name and address)
Floyd County Board of Education
442 KY Route 550

Eastern, KY 41622

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract For: General Construction
Date: January 08, 2020

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Sherman Carter Barnhart Arch PLLC
2405 Harrodsburg Road
Lexington, KY 40504

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 002
Date: December 3, 2020

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Oheil Site Solutions

2109 F. Social Row Rd.
Dayton, OH 45458

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Soil Amendments per Proposal Request No. 003, Option 2.

Time and cost incurred from the start of the project to July 17, 2020.

Add fifty-five (55) working days to the Date of Substantial Completion to perform the soil amendment work.
Add 20.3 claimable weather days above the anticipated normal weather days.

Cost incurred to date for amendment of wet soils, additive cost of $50,600.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,396,475.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 10.276.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,406,751.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 50.600.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,457,351.00

The Contract Time will be increased by fifty-five (55) work days, and twenty (20) calendar days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be December 10, 2020.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sherman Carter Barnhart Arch PLLC Oheil Site Solutions Flovd County Board of Education

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
/
%?ﬁ,/ J. Veste T
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Ray J. Vaske Construction Admin.
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
December 3, 2020
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American
Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document
was produced by AlA software at 13:30:34 ET on 12/03/2020 under Order No.5492707691 which expires on 08/13/2021, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time
use orly, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADA46)

1



12/3/2020 Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
53556)

Form Status: Saved
Tier 3 Project: Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field Project

BG Number: 19-222 District: Floyd County (175)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Oheil Site Solutions , 0001, General Construction

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 2
Time Extension Required Yes
If Yes Number Of Days 75
Date Of Change Order 12/3/2020
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $94,650.00
Net Approved COs $0.00
Remaining After Approved COs $94,650.00
Net All COs $81,800.00
Remaining After All COs $12,850.00

This Requested Change Order Amount $50,600.00

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $3,339.00

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $44,050.00

Balance

Contract Change Requested By General Contractor; Found Condition

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification
Soil Amendments per Proposal Request No. 003, Option 2.
Time and cost incurred from start of the project to July 17, 2020.
Add fifty-five (55) working days to the Date of Substantial Completion to perform the soil
amendment work.
Add 20.3 claimable weather days above the anticipated normal weather days.
Cost incurred to date for amendment of wet soils, additive cost of $50,600.00

1/3



12/3/2020 Printer Friendly Screen

Cost Benefit To Owner
Price is fair and reasonable.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $44,000.00 86.96%

Materials 0.00%

Profit and Overhead $6,600.00 13.04%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $50,600.00

Cost for this Change Order supported Yes
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

2/3



12/3/2020 Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 53556)

\/ : W& /A 12/03/2020

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

313



OHEIL

= SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase Il Baseball Field - Betsy Layne, KY Date: April 17, 2020

Proposal Request #003 — Existing Soil Pile Options
We understand this is a large impact of the project funds. In return, we promise and advise you we will be
good stewards and stretch the available funds. We will continue to have your best interests throughout the

project.

Option 2 - Dry Out Existing Fill Stockpile on Site
This price includes:

. Operations to spread out the existing soil in 8” layers on site - 11 weeks

) Available space on site is approximately 250'x120", assumes 1,500 CY a week

o Operations for the hillside cut will not be able to start

Equipment and Labor Unit Price SubTotal
Tractor and Disking attachment with operator 220 $110 $22,000
D6 Dozer with operator 220 $110 $22,000
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $44,000
SUTOTAL $44,000
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $6,600
TOTAL PROPOSED SUM NOT TO EXCEED $50,600

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Add 55 days to Substantial Completion. The current schedule is unpredictable and the
current weather has been wet above average. Current delayed working days are as follows (February — 15, March
- 17, April - 8). See schedule dated April 17, 2020.



OOHEIL

SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase [l Baseball Field - Betsy Layne, KY Date: June 3, 2020
1951 CCD 001 - Dry Out Existing Soil Pile Hours through May 29, 2020
Equipment and Labor Allotment Unit Price SubTotal
Tractor and Disking attachment with operator 220 $110 $22,000
D6 Dozer with operator 220 $110 $22,000
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $44,000
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $6,600
TOTAL PROPOSED SUM NOT TO EXCEED $50,600
TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST ($8,349)
TOTAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED REMAINING $42,251
Date Unit Price SubTotal
5-11 6 $110 $ 660
5-12 8 $110 $ 880
5-14 1 $110 $1210
5-15 8 $110 $ 880
5-26 9 $110 $990
5-27 12 $110 $1320
5-28 12 $110 $1320
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $7,260
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $1,089
TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST $8,349

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Current delayed working days previously not accounted for through May 29, 2020 are (April
- 10.5 days and May - 12 days). Labor force to dry soils May 29 was one person. We increase to 2 people the
week of June 4-8. Superintendent Jim Hannah hopes to be completed drying out the pile by June 10.

Jackson Climate Data

This weather data provided by the University of Kentucky
Agricultural Weather Center (Phone (859)257-3000 Ext245)
World Wide Web URL: http://wwwagwx.ca.uky.edu/



OHEIL

T SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase Il Baseball Field - Betsy Layne, KY Date: June 24, 2020
1951 CCD 001 - Dry Out Existing Soil Pile Hours through June 19, 2020
Equipment and Labor Allotment Unit Price SubTotal
Tractor and Disking attachment with operator 220 $110 $22,000
D& Dozer with operator 220 $110 $22,000
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $44,000
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $6,600
TOTAL PROPOSED SUM NOT TO EXCEED $50,600
TOTAL PREVIOUS PAYMENT REQUEST ($8,349)
TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST ($21,090.43)
TOTAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED REMAINING $21,160.57
Date Unit Price SubTotal
6-1 9.75 $110 $1,072.50
6-2 15.5 $110 $1,705.00
6-3 18 $110 $1,980.00
6-4 14 $110 $1,540.00
6-8 11 $110 $1,210.00
6-9 15 $110 $1,650.00
6-10 15 $110 $1,650.00
6-11 17 $110 $1,870.00
6-12 18:5 $110 $1,485.00
6-15 12 $110 $1,320.00
6-16 19 $110 $2,090.00
6-17 7 $110 $ 770.00
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $18,339.50
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $2,750.93
TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST $21,090.43

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Current delayed working days previously not accounted for through June 19, 2020 are (April
- 10.5 days and May - 12 days and June 4 days). Labor force was increased to 2 people to dry soils June 1.
Superintendent Jim Hannah hopes to be completed drying out the pile this week or by June 26.



OHEIL

. SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-0933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase Il Baseball Field - Betsy Layne, KY Date: July 24, 2020
1951 CCD 001 — Dry Out Existing Soil Pile Hours through July 15, 2020
Equipment and Labor Allotment Unit Price SubTotal
Tractor and Disking attachment with operator 220 $110 $22,000
D6 Dozer with operator 220 $110 $22,000
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $44,000
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $6,600
TOTAL PROPOSED SUM NOT TO EXCEED $50,600
TOTAL PREVIOUS PAYMENT REQUEST ($29,439.43)
TOTAL AMOUNT BILLED THIS PERIOD ($21,631.50)
TIME BEYOND LUMP SUM NOT TO EXCEED NOT BEING BILLED $470.93
TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST ($21,160.57)
TOTAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED REMAINING $0
Date Unit Price SubTotal
6-22 1 $110 $1,210.00
6-23 9 $110 $ 990.00
6-24 14 $110 $1,540.00
6-25 13 $110 $1,430.00
6-26 1 $110 $1,210.00
6-27 6 $110 $ 660.00
7-5 8.5 $110 $ 935.00
7-6 11.5 $110 $1,265.00
7-7 15 $110 $1,650.00
7-8 14,5 $110 $1,595.00
7-9 15.5 $110 $1,705.00
7-10 6.5 $110 $ 715.00
7-13 11 $110 $1,210.00
7-14 12 $110 $1,320.00
7-15 12.5 $110 $1,375.00
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR SUBTOTAL $18,810.00
15% O&P / Bond / Taxes $2,821.50

TOTAL THIS PAYMENT REQUEST $21,631.50



>OHEIL

Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field

** Estimated Construction Schedule - 1 OF 2 **
Option 2 - Dry Existing Fill Stockpile Naturally - as of April 17, 2020 |

January Fel
SITE wlalalalalsl ool oI L T D L BT e[ [ ool o] el o[ o] «[a o] o al ] < [ [+ [ ] ]~

M T]wlR]FiM Bl IMITIWR] F[MIThw] R] Ffmi TIwl T F[MI TIw] R| F{m T]w] A FIM] TId Al F[M[T] W] R

I March | Agril

efulalafslefm[ulo] =[]l [« T-T T T

FImT[WR[F M| WL T W w [l T ]

=
£

|Setup Benchmarks/Create Model
|Submittals | | _' I I
Mobllization | |
Eraslon Control I
Site Clearing / Demofition
Earth Moving

Optlon 2 - Dry Naturally | g t i
Rip Rapped Fiat Bottom Ditch

Storm outside Field

Sanftary
Water Supply i [ 1 [ 1 A
Electric Service /Field Lighting.
Synthetic Turt Edging / Headers 1 S 1
Synthetic Turf Base / Drainage . |
Synthetic Turf I T T B . - ] § :
|Concrete Shework T i

Backstop Netting
Fencing

Asphalt Repalr / Striping
[Turf Solt Preparation
Irrigation

Signage

Cleanup

| ALL STRUCTURES

Mat Foundatlons

Masonry below grade
Building Conereta Fioars

Masonry above grade
Roofing/Framing
Aoofinsulation

Gutters / Downspauts / Boots
Windows / Doors |
Bleachers and Pressbox Assembly
Plumbing

Electric

Mechanical

Furnishings

Finishes

|Bullding Final Tauchups




D OHEIL

SITE SOLUTIONS
Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field

** Estimated Construction Schedule - 2 OF 2 ¥*
Option 2 - Dry Existing Fill Stockpile Naturally - as of April 17, 2020

B

1z[-

| Octaber
]Jr||H ,,,,, A PEEEL T I q
tiwiw| rjal Tl Fim T[wl R FIM 7w R[ FlMIT RUEIMI TIWERTETMT] ] AT FIM W) R
Au Octaber
T BEEED T TTALEE T I
Flm] I Tlagelelnrieinieind 1lwini FiM TIWIR]Flel TIWARDEIMIT|WIRTFIMIT[W] R FIM] Tw] R| ] 7]
|

="




4/28/2020

MRCC - Midwest Climate: Climate Summaries > Precipitation

7L

MRCC,

.

Midwestern Regional Climate Center

MIDWEST CLIMATE: CLIMATE SUMMARIES

Precipitation Summary for Station USW00003889 - JACKSON JULIAN CARROLL AP, KY

1981-2010 NCEI Normals

(Ch&nge S&J&mﬁsm)

Element JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC ANN

Precip

(in.)

3.61 3.75 4.12 3.83 5.2 4.7 4.65 3.69 346 3.19 3.96 4.18 48.34

Precipitation Extremes - Period of Record: 1981-01-01 to 2020-03-09

High Low 1-Day

Monthh (in.) Year (in.) Year Max (in.) Date

JAN 7.28 1994 0.8 1981 2.04 1995-01-06
FEB 7.88 2003 1.2 2007 2.38 1990-02-03
MAR 11.78 1994 1.47 2003 2.72 1989-03-05
APR 10.29 2015 0.78 1985 4.29 2015-04-03
MAY 10.78 2004 1.74 2015 3.56 2004-05-30
JUN 9.15 1997 1.37 1988 3.04 1997-06-16
JUL 9.74 1985 1.77 1995 3.04 2015-07-14

https://imrcc.illinois.edu/mw_dimate/climateSummaries/climSummOut_pcpn.jsp?stnld=USW00003889

1/3



4/28/2020
AUG

SEP
OoCT
NOV

DEC

Annual
Winter
Spring
Summer

Fall

10.04

7.82

7.77

9.32

12.97

63.29

20.59

21.63

23.02

19.01

2013
1988
2014
1986

1990

1989
1991
2011
2013

1989

MRCC - Midwest Climate: Climate Summaries > Precipitation

1.16

0.51

0.51

0.8

1.74

34.37

6.06

4.93

7.37

4.32

2008

2005

1987

2009

1985

2001

2007

1986

1986

2001

3.84

3.2

2.32

3.45

3.13

4.29

3.13

4.29

3.84

3.45

1999-08-24 |
2004-09-08 ‘
2007-10-23
1986-11-08

1990-12-18

2015-04-03

1990-12-18
2015-04-03
1999-08-24

1986-11-08

Precipitation Threshold Climatology Derived from 1981-2010 Normals

*Annual/seasonal totals may differ from the sum of the monthly totals due to rounding

# Days

JAN
FEB
MAR
APR

MAY

bboddog

JUN

Month Total = 0.01"

14.1

13.1

14.0

12.4

13.8

12.3

# Days

Total = 0.10"

7.3

—> 7.8
—> 8.5
—> 8.2
—> 9.7
—> 8.5

https://mrec.illinois.edu/mw_climate/climateSummaries/climSummOut_pcpn.jsp?stnld=USW00003889

# Days
Total =2 0.50"

2.4
2.4
2.7
2.7
3.4

3.4

# Days

Total = 1.00"

0.8

0.8

0.9

0.7

1.4

1.1

2/3



4/28/2020
—> JUL
AUG
SEP
OoCT
NOV

DEC

Annual
Winter
Spring
Summer

Fall

12.4

9.6

8.4

8.8

11.5

14.0

144.4

41.2

40.2

34.3

28.7

MRCC - Midwest Climate: Climate Summaries > Precipitation

—> 8.3
6.0
5.7
5.7
7.2

8.2

91.1
23.3
26.4
22.8

18.6

3.4

2.5

2.2

2.1

2.8

2.7

32.7

7.5

8.8

9.3

7.1

1.0

1.2

1.0

0.8

0.9

1.0

11.6

2.6

3.0

3.3

2.7

ATop

https://mrce.illinois.edu/mw_climate/climateSummaries/climSummQOut_pcpn.jsp?stnld=USW00003889

Copyright ® 2014-2020 Midwestern Regional Climate Center. All rights reserved. | Use text menu | Contact Us | Disclaimer

3/3



Jackson Climate Data

This weather data provided by the University of Kentucky
Agricultural Weather Center (Phone (859)257-3000 Ext245)
World Wide Web URL: http://wwwagwx.ca.uky.edu/

SOIL TEMP
AIR TEMP RH GRASS BARE
STATION DATE MX MN AV PRECIP MX MN MX MN MX MN
EVAP
Jackson 01-27-2020 44 39 41  0.02 100 67 43 41
Jackson 01-28-2020 38 33 35 88 70 46 41
Jackson 01-29-2020 40 31 35 89 67 42 41
Jackson 01-30-2020 48 32 40 T 88 58 42 41
Jackson 01-31-2020 49 40 44 T 89 73 44 42
Jackson 02-01-2020 45 41 43 0.16 97 79 44 42
Jackson 02-02-2020 65 36 50 T 85 30 45 40
Jackson 02-03-2020 69 52 60 50 29 46 43
Jackson 02-04-2020 66 54 60 0.83 97 34 50 46
Jackson 02-05-2020 58 37 47  0.52 97 92 52 48
Jackson 02-06-2020 59 40 49  1.00 97 90 48 46

Jackson Sat. 02-08-2020 40 26 33 .02 89 30 42 40
Jackson Sun.02-09-2020 53 30 41 0.01 92 38 41 38

o

Jackson Sat. 02-15-2020 49 17 33 80 29 39 35
Jackson Sun.02-16-2020 60 42 51 65 37 42 35

Jackson 02-21-2020 41 19 30 65 23 44 39
Jackson Sat. 02-22-2020 53 24 38 58 15 44 39
Jackson Sun.02-23-2020 60 34 47 48 22 46 4Q

Jackson Sat. 02-29-2020
Jackson Sun.03-01-2020

25 33  0.05 88 21 74 73
29 58 29 46 40

Oy i
Nk
i
~J

Jackson Sat. 03-07-2020 52 33 42 T 78 29 50 42
Jackson Sun.03-08-2020 69 35 52 55 15 51 45
Jackson 03-09-2020 72 48 60 44 22 52 48

February 2020:
15 days (Claimed)
1.8 days (Ant. Normal}

7.2 days (Above Ant. Normal)



Jackson 03-14-2020 48 39 43 0.66 100 37 56 50
Jackson 03-15-2020 42 35 38 0.14 100 82 50 47
Jackson 03-16-2020 50 37 43 0.04 100 82 48 46

Jackson 03-21-2020 47 38 42 0.73 97 79 62 54
Jackson 03-22-2020 53 34 43 0.02 100 60 55 49

Jackson 03-24-2020 53 43 48 0.18 100 79 53 51
Jackson 03-26-2020 79 44 61 89 27 58 51

Jackson 03-27-2020 81 62 71 T 71 48 60 56 arch 2020:
Jackson Sat. 03-28-2020 84 68 76 75 40 74 73 17days (Claimed)
Jackson Sun.03-29-2020 76 62 69 0452 100 25 68 63 8.5days(Ant. Normal)

8.5 days (Above Ant. Normal)

Jackson Sat. 04-04-2020 75 47 61 63 30 69 59
Jackson Sun.04-05-2020 76 53 64 T 71 36 69 62
Jackson 04-06-2020 75 52 63 90 44 64 57
Jackson 04-07-2020 81 58 69 T 78 40 66 60
Jackson 04-08-2020 81 61 71 0.04 93 48 74 67
Jackson T I04=09=20200 GO 51 55 0.32 100 24 74 64
Jackson 04-10-2020 51 34 42 0.02 85 30 66 57
Jackson Sat. 04~11-2020 66 34 50 73 14 66 56
Jackson Sun.04-12-2020 66 54 60 0.54 100 21 64 59



PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

SOIL TEMP
AIR TEMP RH GRASS BARE
STATION DATE MX MN AV PRECIP MX MN MX MN MX MN EVAP

Jackson 04-18-2020 50 35 42 0.29 97 53 62 52
Jackson Sat, 04-19-2020 68 35 51 @.01 96 29 63 55
Jackson Sun.e4-20-2020 68 46 57 0.4 100 31 59 53
Jackson 04-21-2020 66 51 58 0.01 77 22 74 73
Jackson 04-22-2020 7@ 37 53 64 25 67 56
Jackson 04-23-2020 50 51 55 @.36 1@ 39 63 58

Jackson Sat. 94-26-2020 55 47 51 ©.48 108 86 63 55
Jackson Sun.e4-27-2020 65 40 52 0.97 97 30 59 52
Jackson 04-28-2020 74 51 62 59 39 67 60
Jackson 04-29-2020 77 51 64 ©0.69 100 25 63 59

Jackson 05-02-2020 84 47 65 86 34 70 61
Jackson Sat. ©5-03-2020 84 64 74 ©.01 100 45 71 66

Jackson 05-07-2020 67 38 52 76 35 63 56
Jackson Sat. 85-10-2020 69 36 52 0.01 75 27 65 58
Jackson Sun.es5-11-2020 50 39 44 70 49 61 54
Jackson 05-12-2020 63 38 50 T 89 36 61 52
Jackson = @5-14-2020 2 84 55 69 @8.17 93 44 63 57
Jackson 05-15-2020 83 63 73 T 72 43 67 62
Jackson ©5-16-2020 87 63 75 81 41 70 61
Jackson Sat. ©5-17-2020 8 65 75 99 38 72 63
Jackson Sun.e5-18-2020 80 69 74 0.9 100 49 69 66

Jackson @5-22-2020 75 57 66 T 100 73 72 66
Jackson Sat, ©5-24-2020 86 64 75 ©.06 100 62 73 66
Jackson Sun.e5-25-2020 88 64 76 T 97 47 76 67
Jackson 05-26-2020 84 66 75 96 58 76 70

Jackson 05-27-2020 81 70 75 T 78 59 76 70
Jackson 05-28-2020 84 66 75 0.17 97 56 76 79
Jackson 95-29-2020 82 66 74 T 96 54 75 69

April 2020:
10.5 days (Claimed)
8.2 days (Ant. Normal)

2.3 days (Above Ant. Normal)

May 29, 2020:
12 days (Claimed)
9.7 days (Ant. Normal)

2.3 days (Above Ant, Normal)



Jackson Climate Data

This weather data provided by the University of Kentucky
Agricultural Weather Center (Phone (859)257-3600 Ext245)

World Wide Web URL: http://wwwagwx.ca.uky.edu/

STATION
Jackson
Jackson
Jackson

SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

06-01-2020
06-02-2020
06-03-2020

ATR TEMP
MX MN AV

77 50 63
88 61 74
89 69 79

PRECIP

SOIL TEMP
RH GRASS BARE
MX MN MX MN MX MN
74 26 73 64
65 40 74 65
81 44 74 63

Jackson Sat. 06-06-2020 89 68 78 100 51 79 72
Jackson Sun.06-07-2020 84 67 75 81 42 79 72
Jackson 06-08-2020 86 63 74 70 52 78 69
Jackson 06-09-2020 90 70 80 81 53 125125
Jackson 06-10-2020 90 72 81 T 97 56 80 74
Jackson — —  06=I1=2020 ~ 78 63 71 Q.73 87 41 78 73
Jackson 06-12-2020 83 58 70 93 36 77 70
Jackson Sat. 06-13-2020 83 60 71 89 31 77 67
Jackson Sun.06-14-2020 73 58 65 0.12 96 75 76 70
Jackson 06-15-2020 73 56 64 100 61 73 69
Jackson 06-16-2020 74 57 65 83 56 74 67
Jackson 06-17-2020 69 61 65 0.01 93 75 73 66

Jackson

06-19-2020

84 61 72

T

100

58

75 69

Summary for Jackson for the period 6-1-2020 through 6-19-2020:

EVAP



SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Current delayed working days previously not accounted for through July 17, 2020 are (April
- 10.5 days and May — 12 days and June - 7 days, July - 3). Soil drying is complete. Schedule is back on track as
of July 16, 2020.

Jackson Climate Data

This weather data provided by the University of Kentucky
Agricultural Weather Center (Phone (859)257-3000 Ext245)
World Wide Web URL: http://wwwagwx.ca.uky.edu/

SOIL TEMP
AIR TEMP RH GRASS BARE
STATION DATE MX MN AV PRECIP MX MN MX MN MX MN EVAP
‘Jacksem | 06~22-2020. 85 68 76 0.11 100 56 78 ‘i2
Jacksen | ©6-23-20200 Bl 63 75 0.74 100 66 78 74
Jackson 06-24-2020 80 61 70 T 100 57 77 70
Jackson 06-25-2020 83 63 73 0.05 100 42 77 69
Jackson 06-26-2020 87 63 75 87 44 78 67  jyne 30, 2020:
(Fackson I EBE06-27=20201 | || 800 @9 U5 000 93 /63 7.8 @
D o co.s (Aot Nomal)
Jackson 06-29-2020 84 69 76 T 100 74 76 72
Jackson 06-30-2020 84 69 76 T 100 69 78 71 0Odays(Above Ant. Normal)
Jackson 07-01-2020 85 70 77 0.07 100 69 79 74
Jackson 07-02-2020 87 66 76 100 51 83 78
Jackson 07-03-2020 88 67 77 84 52 85 74
Jackson Sat. 07-04-2020 89 69 79 93 46 78 72
Jackson Sun.07-05-2020 91 69 80 90 49 88 78
Jackson 07-06-2020 91 71 81 97 55 89 78
Jackson 07-07-2020 89 68 78  0.05 96 57 78 75
Jackson 07-08-2020 90 68 79 93 51 80 75
Jackson 07-09-2020 92 70 81 Ol B B ]
Uackssm | 07=10=2020 90 70 80, 0.81 97 63 78 74
Jackson Sat. 07-11-2020 85 68 76 93 49 78 74
Jackson Sun.07-12-2020 85 64 74 0.0l 100 56 82 77
Jackson = = = D3=13=2020. ~ B4 &5 74 Q.60 100 47 7873
Jackson 07-14-2020 87 66 76 87 38 78 72
Jackson 07-15-2020 91 68 79 81 40 86 76
Jackson 07-16-2020 92 74 83 0.09 76 51 86 73

Summary for Jackson for the period 6-22-2020 through 7-17-2020:



Architect's Review Summary

February 1 - 29, 2020:
Contractor claimed 15 days > 0.10" andfor days following rain event. An
ticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 7.8 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 7.2 days

March 1 - 31, 2020:
Contractor claimed 17 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 8.5 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 8.5 days

April 1 - 30, 2020:
Contractor claimed 10.5 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 8.2 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 2.3 days

May 1 - 29, 2020:
Contractor claimed 12 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 9.7 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 2.3 days

June 1 - 30, 2020:
Contractor claimed 8 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 8.5 days

Total of Claimable Rain Days = 0 daysTotal Claimable Rain Days:

July 1 - July 17, 2020:
Contractor claimed 3 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 8.5 days

Total of Claimable Rain Days = 0 daysTotal Claimable Rain Days:
Total Claimable Rain Days: 7.2+85+23+23+0+0=20.3
20 days shall be added to the Date of Substantial Completion.

Note: Balance of 0.3 days will carry over to following time period for
claimable weather days.



