FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Danny Adkins, Superintendent Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5
442 KY RT 550 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3
Eastern, KY 41622 Linda C. Gearhes&rt, Member - I-)ist.rict 1
Telephone (606) 886-2354 Fax (606) 886-4550 R e District2

www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Change Order #3 to OHeil Site
Solutions in the amount of $31,200 to provide sod in the outfield and outfield foul territories
in lieu of seed & straw for the Betsy Layne HS Baseball Field Project.

Applicable State or Regulations: Capital Construction Process 702 KAR 4:160.

Budget/Financial Issues: Addition of $31,200 to the Construction Contract bringing the
new contract sum to $1,488,551.00.

Background and Rationale: Board approved the contract for OHeil Site Solutions for the
Project on January 27, 2020.

Recommended Action: Approve Change Order #3 - to OHeil Site Solutions. The revised
projected Date of Substantial Completion is December 10, 2020.

Contact Person(s):

Linda Hackworth

Facility Support Coordinator
(606) 874-2435

ggﬂd@gwﬁm‘%
Fucility Support Caor.

Date: December 7, 2020

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status,
sex, or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504,



Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Betsy Layne HS Baseball Field
554 Bobcat Blvd., Stanville, KY 41659

OWNER: (Name and address)
Floyd County Board of Education
442 KY Route 550

Eastern, KY 41622

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract For: General Construction
Date: January 08, 2020

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Sherman Carter Barnhart Arch PLLC
2405 Harrodsburg Road
Lexington, KY 40504

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 003
Date: September 21, 2020

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Oheil Site Solutions

2109 F. Social Row Rd.
Dayton, OH 45458

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Per Proposal Request No. 001, provide sod in the outfield playing area and foul territory in lieu of
seed and straw due to inclement growing season, additive cost of $31,200.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,396,475.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 60,876.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1.457.351.00

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 31,200.00
$

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 1,488,551.00

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be December 10, 2020

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sherman Carter Barnhart Arch PLLC Oheil Site Solutions Floyd County Board of Education

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
Lot -/ Vese T

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Ray J. Vaske, Construction Admin.

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
September 21, 2020

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American
Institute of Architects,” "AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document
was produced by AlA software at 14:40:04 ET on 07/16/2020 under Order No.5959465481 which expires on 08/13/2020, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time
use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.
User Notes: (3B9ADAS53)



FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
53557)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 3 Project: Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field Project

BG Number: 19-222 District: Floyd County (175)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Oheil Site Solutions , 0001, General Construction

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 3
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 9/21/2020
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $94,650.00
Net Approved COs $0.00
Remaining After Approved COs $94,650.00
Net All COs $81,800.00
Remaining After All COs $12,850.00

This Requested Change Order Amount $31,200.00

E/I;ange In A/E Fee This Change Order $2,059.20

E/};ange In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

;/e:maining Construction Contingency $12,850.00

Balance

Contract Change Requested By General Contractor

Contract Change Reason Code
Change Order Description And Justification

Per Proposal Request No. 001, provide sod in the outfield playing area and foul territory in lieu
of seed and straw due to inclement growing season.

Cost Benefit To Owner
Price is fair and reasonable.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this



change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which

separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount
Labor $31,200.00
Materials
Profit and Overhead $0.00
Bond Insurance

Cost Breakdown Total: $31,200.00

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Contractor already on-site to perform the work.

Percent of Total
100.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%



Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 53557)

J Ww y/a 09/21/2020
Architect Date
N/A N/A
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




SITE SOLUTIONS

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (837) 432-9933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase [l Baseball Field — Betsy Layne, KY Date: August 17, 2020

Proposal Request #001 - Sod in Lieu of Seed

Outfield including foul territory

Equipment and Labor Unit Price SubTotal
Sod 62,400 SF $0.50 $31.200 v’
AHarmingrasicdedustifapplieable 008-GF 0-60 {62-500)—

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Installation of solid in the playing field is highly recommended and borderline mandatory
based on the current schedule.



%@AIA Document G709 - 2018

Proposal Request

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: Architect’s Project Number: 1951
Betsy Layne HS Phase IT Contract For: General Construction Proposal Request Number: 001
Baseball Field

554 Bobcat Blvd. Date: January 8, 2020 Proposal Request Date: May 20, 2020
Stanville, Kentucky 41659

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (rame and address)
Floyd County Board of Education Sherman Carter Barnhart Oheil Site Solutions

442 KY Route 550 Architects, PLLC 2109 E. Social Row Road

Eastern, Kentucky 41622 2405 Harrodsburg Road Dayton, OH 45458

Lexington, KY 40504

The Owner requests an itemized proposal for changes to the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to
the Contract Documents described herein, The Contractor shall submit this proposal within

Ten (10) days or notify the Architect in writing of the anticipated date of submission,
(Insert a detailed description of the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents and, if applicable, attach or reference
specific exhibits.)

Provide a complete cost proposal break down including material, labor, time, and supervision to provide the following:

ProvidenGdiwidesttin-ofsedatrmthe-pered-wail ——

B. Provide sodding in licu of seeding and straw in the outfield including foul territory, and-in the bullpen-areas as indicated on
the attached drawing.

ATTACHMENTS:

(30" x 42™): C1.3 (PR1.1)

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT:

Vopnord /. este &

Raymond J. Vaske, II Assoc. AIA
Construction Administrator
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

AlA Document G709™ — 2018, Copyright © 1993, 2001 and 2018 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was
produced by AlA software at 21:39:49 ET on 05/20/2020 under Order No.5959465481 which expires on 08/13/2020, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use
only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (3BYADAGY)

1



~

-

0P G S s ARt ety Dt B

. u/

T
et e
b ma s’
o Be Ropormt

~ Slor Windacrwon

”

S G

71 BSTALL ROCKLNEDOITGH AND TETO EXSTIGHENIALL AG
(AN ON DETAR UC3.1

7 GENERAL CONCREVE (VA1) AREAS ARE 10 8E STANGARD DUTY
‘COMCRETE. REFER T0 DETARL SHEET FOR THICKNESS 4D
"RENFORGEMENT.

3 CONCAETE ENTRYWAY L5 Y0 BE HEAVY DUTY GONGRETE AS SHOWN
U DETAR K1 HEKW GUTY CONGRETE 5 TO EXTaNG 10

4 INGTALL 17 CUMIETER HYLOPLAST (OR EQUALI WLINE DRANWITH
"CONCREVE APRON. 5EE DETAR 1C38

& BSTALL £ IDE GATE WITH LOGKING FORK LATGH,
8 BISTALL DOUBLE &'MDE GATEWITH LOCKNG FORK LATCH,

7 FORATEIUATE 1. A1 OE COUCRETE SOCAALKI T 88
‘CONSTRUCTED ALDHG WITH IF WAZE GONGRETE Tep
FAND AN ANETO B WETALLED AL oW STEP SECTICH, AETER T0
DETALE WEAT ANDNAS.1

S BISTALL ADA CURE RANP WITH TACTLE WARNNO SURF
/O OETAIL CE3.0. FLAT aﬂmssenmoieukl mn- 5
TOBE 170 ALLCW FOR VENICULAR ACCESS, ALL CONC)
BE AU OF € THEK MO RENFORCED A3 MEAVY Amen

© BIATALL 16'VADE ENTRY GATE AS SHGWH ON OETAL FCL1
10 BESTRPE THREE PARKRO STALLS FOR ADK UAN ACCESSTAE
. NGTALL SIS, PANT SYMEOLS. AN
EEAORGARLDADA AREA SRS AE T3 BE PUACED N ESTHNG
HATGHIG BETWEEN STALL AVD ACCESS AOAD. REFER TO DETAL
(Y

11 STRIPE EXI3TING ASPHALT ON 46" ANGLE 10 DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.
PANT To 55 HGH ISIBUITY YRAOK.

12 APPRUXMATE SCOREROARD LOCATION, SCORERCARD TOBE
v

UNDERGROUND LITRITY PLAN FOR ADDTIGHAL HFORUATION, |
13 INSTALL FLAGROLE. BEE ARGHITECTURAL FOR FLAGPOLE DETALS.

Foupols
Doral C/Ga 2

RUgh Fiskd Distanca Sige!

'Sea Detat G/G32

S e Cor s
POttt A

Corler Flad Dstarce Sign.
Bon DM BC3 7

bt e 1) e

S e v T T

Detsrior By

T e e e b

“Providea -0 uidesiisioeddngcongp

Pricing ttem B:
Provlde sodding in Hleu of soeding & strew in the outfield Including
foul territory, and-in-the-butipon-arons—

Knowwhat's below,

SIEAM NOMEY

Call before you dig,

BETSY LAYNE HIGH SCHOOL
PHASE |l BASEBALL FIELD
FLOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY

SITE PLAN

J08 MO, "5

AT (e

11 THEPURPOSE OF THE BITE PLANIS T8 $40W THE PROFD
CONINTKCIS AT T COIIPLETICH(OF COUSTRUETION, REFER 16, GTHER SHEETS
CONTANED VAo 1185 T G REDRMATIG O I GRADNG EROSCHAD. N
SEOWEIT CTTRA. AT TETAL DRMAIIGS OF T PROPYSER ConsTRISTION.

2 HE M o I S PEED WERELN E SUBECT T Y
e A
ST T e AT B o Gt ) S HEPESH RN
G St P SO, XD ALY P ASRONED 198 o 038
e e TS St or u e v oS
RRGRARTS RETR RS, Mveh G218k

5 T TN AOLOEAK OF AL INCERROUNDUTTE S NIEHOT G w £
e v T e ey

e T s Shin T Samk e TE:

174 SHEEY 105 NOT h £R FRAPOREDUTAITES €8 OPADYO, LEFERTO

L T T s oo s
= r

S1THIT SHEET DUES NOT CLVER PROFGAEDLTAITY SERVICES CF ke

R T

SICGHTRACTOR IS RESPCHSILE FCR THER GWN SITE LA (CUT M0 SCALE: 120

ZONATRUC i STAEDUT. CONTPALTOR it
STAMECUT PURPGGEE FROA! BGEOCK ENGREERT

SHEET




