FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION “‘\\
Danny Adkins, Superintendent Sherry Robinson- Chair - District 5 ~
442 KY RT 550 William Newsome, Jr., Vice-Chair - District 3
.Eastern,ftK‘«Y 41622 Liada C. G‘earhegrt, B&mper - ?ist‘rict 1
Telephone (606) 8362354 Fax (606) 886-4550 ;;;;,‘,;‘3:;3;;13;‘:;3},::?;;;3;2;2** 2
www.floyd.kyschools.us

Consent Agenda Item (Action Item): Consider/Approve Change Order #008 to Oheil
Site Solutions for the Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field Project (BG 19-222).

Applicable State or Regulations: 702 KAR 4:160 - Capital Construction Process

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: None

3 ground: This Change Order adds Thirty two (32) weather days for
inclement weather above the anticipated normal rain days for the project for the months
of February and March 2021. The date of substantial completion is March 16, 2021.

Recommended Action: To approve change order #008 to Oheil Site Solutions.

Contact Person(s): Gregory Adams/606-874-2435 Ext. 2305,

o (),

Principal ‘Shp‘@ﬁ;t\e?ent /
Date: March 5, 2021

The Floyd Couﬂ}y Board of Education does not discriminate onf the basis of race, color, nationsi origin, age, religion, marifal
status, sex, or disability in employment, educational programs; or-sctivities as set forth in Title X & VI, and in Section 504,




AIA Document G701 - 2017

s
—

Change Order

PROJECT: (Nanie and address‘} CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

: Contract For::General Construction Change Order Number: 008
554 Bobcat BIV{‘L - Stanville,. KY 41659 Date: JTanuary 08, 2020 Date: April 26; 2021
OWNER: (Name and address): ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: {Name arid address)
Floyd Ceuaty ‘Board 'of Education: Sherman: Carter Bérahart Arch PLLC Oheil Site Solutions:
442 KY Route $50 2405 Harrodsburg Road 2109 F. Social Row Rd.
Eastern, KY 41622 Lexington, KY' 40504 Dayton, OH 45458

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
{Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, mitach or réference specific.exhibits. Also include agreed upon-adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Add thirty-two (32) weather days for inclement weather incurred above the anticipated normal rain‘days for the project for the
months of February 2021 and March 2021. Refer to-attached backup information.

The original Contract Sum was 3 1,396,475.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 222,076.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,618,551.00

The Contract S will b unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of $ 0.00
$

The sew: Contract Sum including this Change Orderwill be

The Contract Time: will be increased by thirty-two (32) days;
The-new date of Substantial Completion will be March 16, 2021.

1,618,551.00

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Comractor, in Wh;ch case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive;

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED ABYTHE( ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Sherman Cartér Barnhéct Arch PLEC Oheil Sne Solutions Floyd County Board of Education
ﬁ!}?CHHECT (Firm name;} P CONTRACTOR (Firim name) OWNER [Firm namé)
SIGHATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

Ray J. Vaske, ~(;3¢>’ns;‘r. Admin. -

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

April 26, 2021

DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ - 2017: Copyright© 1879, 1687, 20002001 &nd 2097 b
i y The American Institute of Archiltects. All rights reserved. The “American
Instituteof Archilests,  AlA " the Ala Liogo, and "AIA Contract: Documents are registered trademarks and niay not be. usedrv'vgtthout perrmssmn This:document

was produced by AfA software at 15:45:01 ET on 04/21/2024 under Order No:54927076941 which expires on’ 0&113[2021 is:notfor resale, is licensed for one-lime 1

5?; fxgzgsnd may only be used in attordanca with the AIA Contract. Decuments® Terms of Service. To report copyright vnolahons e-mall copyright@aia.org.

(3BYADALGA)




FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
54867)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 3 Project: Betsy Layne High School Baseball Field Project
BG Number: 19-222 District: Floyd County (175)
Status; Active Phase; Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Oheil Site Solutions , 0001, General Construction

Type: General Coniractor Proposed
Change Order Number 8
Time Extension Required Yes

If Yes Number Of Days 32

Date Of Change Order 4/26/2021
Change Order Amount To Date Unchanged

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $94,650.00

Net Approved COs $81,800.00
Remaining After Approved COs $12,850.00
Net All COs $81,800.00
Remaining After All COs $12,850.00

This Requested Change Order Amount $0.00

+- |

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $0.00

A

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00

+-

Remaining Construction Contingency $12,850.00

Balance ‘

Contract Change Requested By Found Condition

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification

Agtd thirty-two (32) weather days for inclement weather incurred above the anticipated normal
rain days for the project. Refer to the attached backup information.

Cost Benefit To Owner

No cost associated with this Change Order.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No




to support the cost associated with this
change order.
Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Ifemn Amount Percent of Total

Labor $0.00 0.00%

Materials ; $0.00 0.00%

Profit and Overhead $0.00 0.00%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $0.00.

Cost for this Change Order supported No
by an alternate bid or competitive price.
quote

Explain Why




Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 54867)

/f%W J V"/"“‘f’—‘ z o412

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date




April 21, 2021

Mr. Danny Adkins, Supt.

Floyd County Board of Education
442 Ky Rte. 550

Eastern, KY 41622

RE:  Betsy Layne High School Phase Il Baseball Field
BG No. 19-222, SCB Project No. 1951

TOPIC: Summary of Claimable Weathe‘r’Days’ for February - March 2021

Dear Mr. Adkins:
The General Contractor, Oheil Site: Solutions, has requested the following claimable weather days.

Sherman Carter Barnhart Architects have reviewed these requests and find them to be reasonable given
the anticipated normal inclement weather for the project area:

Architect's Review Summary of Claimable Inclement Weather Days:

« February 1.-28, 2021:
Contractor claimed 28 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.
Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 7.8 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 20.2 days
» March 1 -31, 2021:
Contractor claimed 20 days > 0.10" and/or days following rain event.

Anticipated Normal for Jackson, Ky = 8.5 days
Total of Claimable Rain Days = 11.5 days

s Total Claimable Rain Days:
20.2 + 11.5= 31.7 days ~ 32 days

Add thirty-two (32) calendar days




The previous contractual Date of Substantial Completion was February 12, 2021. Upon approval of the
Board, the revised contractual Date of Substantial Completion is revised to be March 16, 2021,

Sincerely,

Raymond J. Vaske, 1l, Assoc. AlA
Construction Administrator

ce: Greg, Adams, John Campbell, Linda Hackworth — Floyd Co Schools
Kevin Cheek, Allison Commings — SCB
Brad Reeves, Devin Cheek, Ken Smith — CMTA, Inc.
Thomas Nairn — Bocook Engineering
Tim McClue, Travis McCoy ~ Salid Ground Engineering

File 1951-bco

X:\Projectsi2019\1951%__Email\B_COCO 008 - Weather Days for Feb - Mar- 2020119511 T03_Summary of Weather Days.docx




_ SITE S50OL : v
2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432:9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933
Jackson 03-08-2021 63 31 47 41 15 49 39
Jackson 03-09-2021 70 43 56 38 11 51 42
Jackson 3=10~2021 75 50 62 33 13 . 4
Jackson 03-11-2021 73 58 65 . 55 33

Jackson 03-16-2021
Jackson 03-17~2021

3ackson 3 7 59 ‘J, { ;47
Jackson 03-23-2021 75 64 52 20 61 5%
Jackson 03~24-2021

e

Summary for Jackson for the period 2-1-2021 through 3-31-2021:

, SOIL TEMP
ATR TEMP TOTAL ’ RH GRASS BARE TOTAL
STATION MX MN AV BRECIPR MX MN  MxX MN MYX MM EVAP
Jackson 533 36 45 13.53 76 3€& 50 44
{Deviation from normal) +3 +6 #5 +5.59

ollawing ram svent.

[




42872020

MRCC - Midwest Clitiate; Climate s > Pradipl

ton

\

g

o,

BCC

Hkdgy to content

Midwestern Regional Climate Center

MIDWEST CLIMATE: CLIMATE SUMMARIES

T ——
{ thangs Sefertinms )
S T

Precipitation Summary for Station USWO00003889 - JACKSON JULIAN CARROLL AP, KY

1981-2010 NCEI Normals

Precip
{in.)

Element JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT

361 3.75 4.2 3.83 5.2 4.7 4.65 3.69 346 3.19 3.96 4.18 48.34

NOV DEC ANN

Precipitation Extremes - Period of Record: 1981-01-01 to 2020-03-09

High Low 1-Day

Monthh {in.) Year (in.) Year Max (in.) Date

JAN 7.28 1994 0.8 1981 2,04  1995-01-06
FEB 7.88 2003 1,2 2007 238 1990-02-03
MAR 11.78 1994  1.47 2003 2,72 1989-03-05
APR 10.29 2015  0.78 1985 4.29  2015-04-03
MAY 1078 2004 174 2015 3.56  2004-05-30
JUN 9.15 1997 1,37 1588 3.04  1997-06-16
JuL 9.74 1985  1.77 1995 3.04  2015-07-14

httpsJimce Mincis.eduimw. dimate/dimateSummaries/cimSummOot L pepnjsp7stnld=USWO00003889

13



4[28/2020 MREC - Micwest Ciimate: Glimate Simimariés > Precipitation

AUG 10:04 2013 116 2008 3.84  1999-08-24
SEP 7.82 1988 0.51 2005 3.2 2004-09-08
ocT 777 2014 Q.51 1987 2,32 2007-10-23
NOV 9.32 1986 0:8 2009 345  1986-11-08
DEC 12,97 1890 1.74 1985 3:13  1990-12-18
Annual 63.29° 1889 34.37 2001 4.29  2015-04-03
winter 20.59 1981  6.06. 2007 313 1990-12-18
Spring 2163 2011  4.93 19886 4.29  2015-04-03
Summer 23,02 2013 7.37 i%8s 3:84 1998-08-24
Fall 19.01 1989  4.32 2001 3.45  1986-11-08

Precipitation Threshold?t:limatology Derived from 1981-2010 Normals _
*Annual/seasonal totals may differ from the sum of the monthly totais due to rounding

# Days # Days ‘# Days , # Days

Month Total = 0.01” | Total = 0.10" | Total 2 0.50"  Total = 1.00"

JAN 14.1 7.3 2.4 0.8
FEB 134 7.8 2.4 0.8
MAR 14.0 8.5 2.7 0.9
APR 12.4 8.2 2.7 0.7
MAY 13.8 9.7 3.4 1.4
JUN 12.3 8.5 34 1.1

https:/mrceilinois.edu/mw i imateSunimaries/clmSummOut_pepn s Psthid=SWO0003585




4/28/2020

JuL
AUG
SEP
ocT
NOV

DEC

Annual
Winter
Spring
Summer

Fall

124
9.6
8.4
8.8

115

14.0

144.4
41.2
40.2
34.3

28.7

*Top

MREG:~ Midiwest Ci

te: Climate:

8.3
6.0
57
5.7
7.2

8.2

91.1
233
26.4
22.8

18.6

3.4
2.5
2.2
2.1
2.8

2.7

32.7
7.5
8.8
9.3

7.1

> Précipitation

1.0
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.9

1.0

11.6
2.6
3.0
3.3

2.7

Copyright & 2014-2020 Midlwnstarn Regionat Climate Cantar A rights reserved. | Use text meny  Sontact Us) Tiachsimer

hitpsimece Hinois.edufow,_climate/simateSummariss/cimSurmmOut L pepn JSp76tnid=USWOo0003859

33



SITE SOLUTION

2109 E. SOCIAL ROW RD CENTERVILLE, OHIO 45458
PHONE: (937) 432-9911 FAX: (937) 432-9933

Project:
Betsy Layne High School Phase Il Baseball Field - Betsy Layne, KY Date: April 20, 2021

Change Order and Weather Days

Weather Days of Impact: Current delayed working days previously not accounted for through March 31, 2021, are
(Feb. 28 days, March 20).

Jackson Climate Data

This weather data provided by the University of Kentucky
Agricultural Weathegr Center (Phone (859)257-3000 Ext245)

World Wide Web URL: http://wwwagwx.ca,uky.edu/
SOILL TEMP
ATR TEMP RH GRASS BARE
STATION DATE MX MN AV PRECIP MX MN MX MN MX MN EVAP

- e

03-06-2021 ‘ ! :
Jackson 6. 03-07-2021 51 29 40 5% 10 125125



